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a}7s g+= &) 

cfh ldlt @)*! d+l;/ @^ ut], a'waf/ k|d'v >L ;'lgn k|hfkltHo"sf] cWoIftfdf eQmk'/ gu/kflnsf 

gu/ sfo{kflnsf a}7s egkf j8f g+= @ l:yt gof+ ejg Jof;Ldf lgDg pkl:yltdf a;L lgDg ljifodf 

5nkmn / lg0f{o ul/of] M   
 

pkl:ylt              

!= k|d'v >L ;'lgn k|hfklt             

@= pk–k|d'v >L /hgL hf]zL            

#= j8fWoIf >L Zofd s[i0f vqL            

$= j8fWoIf >L xl/ k|;fb af;'snf             

%= j8fWoIf >L /fh s[i0f uf]/f       

^= j8fWoIf >L pk]Gb| ;'jfn         

&= j8fWoIf >L of]u]Gb|dfg lah'S5]+            

*= j8fWoIf >L xl//fd ;'jfn         

(= j8fWoIf >L ps]z sjf+          

!)= j8fWoIf >L s[i0f k|;fb sf]h'         

!!= j8fWoIf >L /ljGb| HofVj         

!@= j8fWoIf >L nIdL k|;fb x\of}ldvf              

!#= sfo{kflnsf ;b:o >L /f]zgd}of ;'jfn 

!$= sfo{kflnsf ;b:o >L 5f]/Ld}of ;'hv' -k|hfklt_ 

!%= sfo{kflnsf ;b:o >L ;'lgtf k|hfklt -cjfn_ 

!^= sfo{kflnsf ;b:o >L s[i0fKof/L e'h' 

!&= sfo{kflnsf ;b:o >L /~hgf TjftL 

!*= k|d'v k|zf;sLo clws[t >L a;Gt e§/fO{ 
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ljifox? M  

!= eQmk'/ dxf]T;j tof/L ;DaGwdf . 

@= c/lgsf] ;ef u[x lgdf{0f ;DaGwdf . 

#= ;ldlt lg0f{o cg'df]bg ;DaGwdf .           

$= ljljw .                       

 

 

lg0f{ox? M– 

!=  af“;'/L afhf k|ltof]lutfsf] k'/:sf/ ljt/0f sfo{qmddf g]kfn dhb'/ ls;fg kf6L{sf s]Gb|Lo cWoIf 

>L gf/fo0fdfg lah'S5]+ -/f]lxt_ sf] k|d'v cltly cfdGq0f ug]{ lg0f{o ul/of] . 

 

@= dxf]T;j pb\3f6g ¥ofnLsf] lhDdf dxf]T;j ;lrjfnonfO{ lbg] / pb\3f6g ;df/f]x a;fO{ Joj:yfkg 

ldnfpg] sfo{ cltly ;Tsf/ ;ldltn] ug]{ lg0f{o ul/of] . 

 

#=  rfn"= cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ sf nflu g]kfn ;/sf/sf] zx/L ljsf; dGqfno cGtu{t rfn" vr{ cGtu{tsf 

sfo{qmdx?sf] ;"rLleq cGo ;fj{hlgs lgdf{0f pk zLif{sleq qm=;+= !!=$=@@=(@() / vr{ zLif{s 

@^$@@ df /x]sf] eQmk'/ lhNnf eQmk'/ gkf c/lgsf] ;ef ejgsf] lgdf{0f of]hgf÷sfo{qmdsf nflu 

?= ?=%,)),)),))).)) -cIf]?kL kf“r s/f]8 ?k}of dfq_ ljlgof]lht /sd ;d]t ;dfj]z u/L o; 

gu/kflnsfåf/f c/lgsf] ;ef ejg lgdf{0f of]hgf -bf]>f] r/0f_ sf] nflu ldlt @)*!.)&.@% ut] 

?=@^,@),)$,$#).#^ sf] n=O{+ :jLs[t u/L ldlt @)*!.)*.)% ut] uf]/vf kq b}lgsdf ;"rgf k|sfzg 

u/L cgnfOg af]nkq cfx\jfg ul/;lsPsf] 5 . Pp6} ejg lgdf{0f sfo{ Pp6} cf=j=df km/s km/s 

lgsfoaf6 sfof{Gjog ubf{ sfo{ If]qut / Jojxfl/s ;d:of kg]{ b]lvPsf]n] of]hgfsf] ;xh 

sfof{Gjogsf] nflu pQm ljlgof]lht ? ?=%,)),)),))).)) -cIf]?kL kf“r s/f]8 ?k}of dfq_ eQmk'/ 

gu/kflnsfnfO{ cg'bfgdf pknAw u/fpg cg'/f]w ug]{ lg0f{o ul/of] . 
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@= ;ldlt lg0f{o cg'df]bg ;DaGwdf 5nkmn x'“bf lgDgfg';f/ ug]{ lg0f{o ul/of] M 
 

s= lgdf{0f ;ldlt 

ldlt M @)*!.*.@) ut]sf] lgdf{0f ;ldltsf] lgDg lg0f{o cg'df]bg ug]{ lg0f{o ul/of] M 

qm=

;+ 
of]hgfsf ljj/)f 

j*f 

g+ 

 ah]^ 

zLif{s  

 

n=O{=/

sd   

 l/ 

n=O{=÷

saf]n 

/sd  

 k]ZsL  
 vr{ 

/sd  

 e'QmfgL 

/sd  

 d"Nof°g 

/sd  

 

of]hg

fsf] 

cj:

yf   

 sfo{ 

ug{]  
 s}lkmot  

s_ 
n=O{= :jLs[lt 

;DaGwdf 
                      

1 

l;$ kf]v/Lsf] 

kvf{ndf 

/é/f]ug sfo{ 

1 dd{t 

      

505,

847.

74  

                

2 

/fgL kf]v/Lsf] 

kvf{ndf 

/é/f]ug sfo{ 

1 dd{t 

      

268,7

63.87  

                

3 
nfos' kfxf%]¤ 

k'gMlgdf{)f sfo{ 
3 gkf 

     

7,276

,636.

45  

                

4 

;nf¤ u)f]z 

kf]v/L hL)ff{]$f/ 

sfo{ 

9 gkf 

     

5,419

,112.

44  

                

5 

7 g+= j*fsf 

ljleGg :yfgdf 

('éf / O¤^f 

%kfO{ af^f] 

dd{t sfo{ 

7 dd{t 

      

535,7

57.0

0  

                

6 

egkf j*f g+= 

7 df kLr af^f] 

dd{t sfo{ 

7 dd{t 

      

660,2

64.01  

                

7 

tdf/Lb]lv 

;'s'n(f]sf / 

;fsf]&fsf] d"n 

;*s bfof¤ afof¤ 

af^f] dd{t sfo{ 

5 

;*s 

:t/f]Ggl

t 

      

1,175,

135.2

3  

                

8 

;f]nf/ ;*s 

aQL dd{t sfo{ 

-of]l;+v]n, un;L, 

uMlx^L, 

rf;'v]nnufot_ 

5 dd{t 

      

286,5

50.0

0  

                

9 

km\nf]* nfO^ 

tyf ;*s aQL 

h*fg sfo{    

-dx]Zj/L v]n 

d}bfg If]q_ 

7 
;*s 

aQL 

      

187,5

00.0

0  
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10 

55 em\ofn]] 

b/af/, yGy' 

b/af/ lgdf{)f 

clkm;df 

ljB'tLs/)f sfo{ 

3 dd{t 

       

91,57

5.00  

                

11 
jGtL kf^Lsf] 

%fgf dd{t sfo{ 
6 dd{t 

      

197,5

87.8

2  

                

v_ 
pkef]Qmf ;ldlt 

:jLs[lt ;DaGwdf  
      

  
                

1 
Otfkfs] kf^L 

k'gMlgdf{)f sfo{  
2  gkf  

     

1,462

,779.

29    

  

p=;=c=M >L ;flx¤nf j}B 

c=;=;=M >L Zofd;'Gb/ dftf+  

  

      

2 

ef]vfBf] 

blIf)fk§Lsf] kf^L 

k'gMlgdf{)f sfo{ 

5 gkf 

     

2,674

,624.

86    

  

p=;=c=M>L afns[i)f k|hfklt 

c=;=;= M >L l/tf kml;sj  

  

      

3 
nfos' kfxf%]¤ 

k'gMlgdf{)f sfo{ 
3 gkf 

     

7,276

,636.

45    

  

p=;=c= M >L /fdxl/ uf]/f 

c=;=;= M >L /fhs[i)f uf]/f  

  

      

4 
/fd dlGb/;¤usf] 

kf^L dd{t sfo{ 
4  dd{t  

       

334,8

31.81  
  

  

p=;=c= M >L ;ld/ k|hfklt 

c=;=;= M >L pk]Gb| ;'jfn  

  

      

5 

kLr af^f] dd{t 

sfo{ -e'nfGrf, 

uMknL / 

af/fxL:yfgsf] 

af^f]x?_ 

4  dd{t  

       

222,3

92.23  

  

  

 p=;=c= M >L ;'dg ;'jfn 

 c=;=;= M >L pk]Gb| ;'jfn  

  

      

6 

lnjfnL se*{ 

xn cufl*sf] 3 

j^f af^f]df 

u|fe]ln~ ug]{ 

8 

;*s 

af]*{ 

g]kfn + 

gkf 

     

1,287

,091.

18    

  

p=;=c=M>L ljqmd w's'%' 

c=;=;=M>L /fd;'Gb/ af;L  

  

      

7 

7 g+= j*fsf 

ljleGg :yfgdf 

('éf / O¤^f 

%kfO dd{t sfo{ 

7 dd{t 

      

535,7

57.0

0    

  

p=;=c=M>L s[i)fk|;fblzjx/L 

 c=;=;= M >L x]/f Vofh'  

  

      

8 

l;$ kf]v/Lsf] 

kvf{ndf 

/é/f]ug sfo{ 

1 dd{t 

      

505,

847.

74    

  

p=;=c=M>L s[i)fuf]kfn /fhnj^ 

\c=;=;=M >L Zofds[i)f vqL  

  

      

9 

gjb'uf{ BM%¤]b]lv 

u%]¤ x¤'b} 

;sf]nfg;Ddsf] 

;*s dd{t 

9 

;*s 

af]*{ 

g]kfn + 

gkf 

     

1,282

,429.

67    

  

p=;=c=M >L afnuf]kfn a}B 

c=;=;=M >L !fgaxfb'/ dfgGw/  

  

      

u_ 

l/=n=O{= :jLs[lt, 

k]ZsL km%\of{}^ 

tyf e'QmfgL 

;DaGwdf . 
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1 nIdLg/l;+x 

dlGb/ k'gMlgdf{)f 

sfo{ kf¤rf} r/)f 

4  gkf   

8,627

,198.

80  

                      

2,600,

000.0

0  

    

8,604,

320.09  

    

5,400,

320.09  

       

9,119,417

.51  

;DkG

g 

s'df/ 

rjfn 

 ?= 

6,04,00

0.00 

cfly{s 

;xof]u 

k|fKt / 

?= 

540032

0.09 

e'QmfgL 

u/L k]=km= 

ug{] 

lg)f{o 

cg'df]bg 

l;kmfl/;  

2 

c/lgsf] ;ef 

ejg lgdf{)f 

sfo{ -klxnf] 

r/)f M xnsf] 
Mat Foundation_ 

&]Ssf g+= 

bktmun/NCB/wor

ks/04/080/81 

6  

c/lgsf] 

;ef 

ejg 

lgdf{)f  

 n=O{= 

?= 

10,10

,20,4

79.03  

 

saf]n 

?= 

6304

8057

.88 

clu|d 

k]ZsL  

?= 

63,00

,000.

00  

 k|yd 

/lgé 

lan  

     

6,952,

865.05  

    

6,952,

865.05  

      

6,952,86

5.05  

cf+lz

s 

;DkG

g 

R.B 

Siddhar
tha-

J.A. 

Engine
ering-

Purna 

Binaya
k J.V., 

Kagesh

wori 
Manoh

ara 

Munici
pality-

9, 

Kathm
andu  

clu|d 

k]ZsL 

s§L u/L 

bf];|f] 

/lgé 

lan ?= 

4,04,07,

736.50 

e'QmfgL 

ug{]  

 bf];|f] 

/lgé 

lan  

                 

46,707

,736.50  

                

40,40

7,736.5

0  

                      

46,707,7

36.50  

 hDdf     

53,660,

601.55  

  

47,360,

601.55  

    

53,660,60

1.55  

3 

c/lgsf] ;ef 

ejg lgdf{)f 

sfo{sf nflu 

Basement df 

hldg d'lgaf^ 

/;fpg] kfgL 

/f]Sgsf nflu 
Basement water 

stopper h*fg 

sfo{ 

6  

c/lgsf] 

;ef 

ejg 

lgdf{)f 

-gkf_  

      

389,2

00.25  

 

saf]n 

?= 

 

2,75,

720.0

0  

        

275,72

0.00  

      

275,72

0.00  

        

275,720.

00  

;DkG

g 

Venus 

Interpri
ses & 

water 

Proofin
g Pvt. 

Ltd., 

Balaju 

  

4 

c/lgsf] ;ef 

ejg lgdf{)f 

sfo{sf] (nfgsf] 

nflu cfjZos 
Bonding 

Chemical vl/b  

6  

c/lgsf] 

;ef 

ejg 

lgdf{)f 

-gkf_  

             

38,160.

01  

       

38,160.

01  

         

38,160.01  

;DkG

g 

Bhakta

pur 
Hardw

are Pvt. 

Ltd., 
Bhakta

pur 

  

5 

eQmk'/ gu/ 

:jfut :df/s 

lgdf{)f sfo{ 

1  

of]hgf

sf] 

af¤sL 

e'QmfgL  

      

798,

064.

99  

                         

260,0

00.00  

                      

501,93

6.13  

      

241,93

6.13  

       

507,908.

97  

;DkG

g 

s[i)fa

xfb'/ 

b'u'h' 

  

6 

nfDx'u rf}/ 

:t/f]GgtL sfo{ 

9  cGo 

;fj{hlg

s 

lgdf{)f  

     

2,625

,679.

85  

    

3,594

,875.

88  

                       

800,0

00.00  

     

1,083,

153.94  

      

283,15

3.94  

       

1,651,050

.85  

;DkG

g 

afa'sf

hL 

uf];fO{ 

bf];|f] 

k]ZsL 

km%\of{}^ 

u/L ?= 

3,15,44

5.36 

                    

1,200,

                   

1,515,

445.36  

      

315,44

5.36  

                         

1,624,576

.10  
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000.0

0  

e'QmfgL 

ug{] 

   

2,000,

000.0

0  

   

2,598,

599.30  

    

598,59

9.30  

     

3,275,626.

95  

7 

t'l%dnf ^f]ndf 

kf^Lsf] %fgf 

dd{t sfo{ 

6 dd{t        

65,0

84.9

2  

                             

38,372.

00  

       

38,372.

00  

        

50,418.1

4  

;DkG

g 

/f]zg

d}of+ 

;'jfn      

-

cdfg

t_ 

  

8 

Aof;L ^f]ndf 

hf+nfrf kf^Lsf] 

%fgf dd{t sfo{ 

6 dd{t        

91,01

7.55  

                             

75,021

.71  

       

75,021.

71  

         

81,630.96  

;DkG

g 

;Ltfb]

jL 

g]kfnL               

cdfg

t_ 

  

9 l%kf tf¤ -k'n_ 

kl/;/ ('éf 

%kfO{ tyf #f^ 

dd{t 

7  

of]hgf

sf] 

af¤sL 

e'QmfgL  

     

2,401

,154.

41  

    

2,472

,554.

92  

                       

650,0

00.00  

                   

1,677,9

43.14  

     

1,027,9

43.14  

      

1,687,58

8.22  

;DkG

g 

/Tg 

nfn 

;f¤b 

bf];|f] 

k]ZsL 

km%\of{}^ 

u/L af¤sL 

?= 

32,577.2

5 

egkfsf] 

a}+s 

vftfdf 

bflvnf 

u/fpg] 

                       

500,0

00.00  

                      

467,4

22.75  

                              

505,763.

00  

   
1,150,0

00.00  

2,145,

365.89  

   

1,027,9

43.14  

      

2,193,351.

22  

10 

b]sf]rf / 

sdnljgfos 

If]qdf /x]sf 

;L;L^LeL 

;le{n]G; k|)ffnL 

dd{t ;Def/ 

10  dd{t        

249,3

37.90  

                     

214,9

49.2

4  

        

202,15

7.00  

      

202,15

7.00  

       

215,450.

00  

;DkG

g 
Overall 

Engine
ering 

Pvt. 

Ltd., 
Bhakta

pur 

  

11 7 g+= j*f 

sfof{no 

kl/;/df ('éf 

%kfO{ sfo{ 

7 afUdtL 

k|b]z 

;zt{ 

ah]^ / 

gkf 

     

5,347

,023.

83  

                      

1,600,

000.0

0  

     

5,002,

127.36  

    

3,400,

000.0

0  

       

6,712,325.

20  

;DkG

g 

xl/uf]

kfn 

;f¤oh' 

?= 2,12 

7.36 

pkef]Qmf 

;ldltaf^ 

Joxf]g{] / 

gk'u ?= 

34 nfv 

e'QmfgL 

lbg]  

#_

  

e]l/o;g cfb]z 

:jLs[lt cg'df]bg 

;DaGwdf 
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1 

c/lgsf] ;ef 

ejg lgdf{)f 

sfo{ -klxnf] 

r/)f M xnsf] 
Mat Foundation_ 

&]Ssf g+= 
bktmun/NCB/wor

ks/04/080/81 

6  

c/lgsf] 

;ef 

ejg 

lgdf{)f  

 ;'? 

n=O{= 

?= 

10,10

,20,4

79.03 

;'? 

saf]n 

?= 

6,30,

48,0

57.8

8  

 

kl/df 

lh{t 

n=O{= 

?= 

10,58

,53,9

92.61 

kl/dfl

h{t 

saf]n 

?= 

6,64,

99,31

2.14  

             ;'? 

n=O{= df 

4=78 

k|ltzt / 

;'? 

saf]n 

c°df 

5=47 

k|ltzt 

dfq a(\g] 

u/L 

e]l/ozg 

cfb]z 

:jLs[t 

ePsf] 

cg'df]bg 

ug{]  

~_ af]nkq :jLs[lt 

;DaGwdf  
  

        
  

          

1 

v¤rf k'v' :jf:Yo 

rf}sL lgdf{)f 

sfo{ -t];|f] 

r/)f_ 

7 

afUdtL 

k|b]z 

ljz]if 

ah]^ + 

gkf 

     

14,2

46,16

1.87  

Dofbleq k|fKt af]nkqx?dWo] Go"gtd c+s -?=91,31,262.63 PsfgAa] nfv PstL; 

xhf/ b'O{ ;o a};f&L ?k}of¤ lq;f&L k};f dfq_ saf]n ug]{ >L Newa Construction, 

dWok'/ lyld 5, eQmk'/sf] af]nkq Go"gtd d"Nof~\lst ;f/e"t ?kdf k|efju|fxL 

b]lvPsf]n] :jLs[ltsf nflu d"Nof°g ;ldltaf^ l;kmf/L; eO{ cfPsf]n] ;f] jf]nkq 

:jLs[t ug]{ lg)f{o ul/of] . 

 

#= ljljw ljifodf 5nkmn x'“bf lgDgfg';f/ ug]{ lg0f{o ul/of] M 
 

s=  o; gu/kflnsfsf] k|j]z af6f] tyf gfsfx?df CCTV Camera h8fgsf] nflu n=O{+ ?=!(,!),@&!.*# 

:jLs[t u/L cfjZostf cg';f/ CCTV Camera Joj:yf ug]{ lg0f{o ul/of] .  

v= ko{6g zfvfsf] Website gljs/0f ug]{ lg0f{o ul/of] . 

u= o; gu/kflnsfsf] kmf]x/ d}nf ;+sng ug]{ af ! u #@#( g++= uf8Laf6 ldlt @)*! ;fn d+l;/ !( ut] 

j=lg= /fd ;'jfnsf] lgb]{zgdf l;4 kf]v/Lsf] nflu cfjZos df6f] nfg] qmddf /f]ls/fv]sf] uf8L k5fl8 

cfO{ kfls{· ul//x]sf] af=k|= )@( r !%*! g+= sf/df xfg]sf] x'+bf pQm sf/df k5fl8sf] k'/} P]gf km'6]sf] 

/ cGo efu ;d]t Iflt ePsf] x'“bf dd{t u/L kfpm+ egL lgj]bg k/]sf] x'“bf ;f] ;DaGwdf pQm sf/ 

dd{t ul/lbg] lg0f{o ul/of] . 

3=  o; g=kf=sf] af ! u #@#( g+= sf] uf8Ldf P\/ lkmN6/ / cGo cfjZos ;fdfg dd{t u/] ?= @),@%%–, 

af ! s #%%* g+= sf] uf8Ldf cfjZos ;fdfg dd{t u/] jfkt ?= *%,@%*.– / FAA 286  g+= sf] 

;kmfO{ uf8L dd{t u/] jfkt ?=@%,!((.– u/L s'n hDdf ?= !,#),&!@.– l;l4 u0f]z df]6/ kf6{;\nfO{ 

e'QmfgL lbg] lg0f{o ul/of] . 
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ª=  o; g=kf=sf] JCB df lkmN6/ / cGo ;fdfg dd{t u/] jfkt ?=##,(^#.–, af ! s (!#$ g+= sf] uf8Ldf 

xfO8«f]lns km]/] jfkt ?=*^,(%$.– / af ! s #%%( g+= uf8L dd{t u/] jfkt ?=##,#(!.– u/L s'n 

hDdf ?=!,%$,#)*.– xfd|f] x]eL OSo'kd]G6 js{;k k|f= ln= nfO{ e'QmfgL lbg] lg0f{o ul/of] . 

r=  o; g=kf=sf] af BAB 7277 g+= sf] uf8L dd{t u/] jfkt ?=!,%@).– 8«fO{e/ t'n;L /fd xf}+uh'nfO{ 

e'QmfgL lbg] lg0f{o ul/of] . 

5=  o; g=kf=df ljleGg ldltdf cfjZos vfhf pknAw u/fP jfkt ?=^,$&).– em 5]“ g]jf/L vfhf 3/nfO{ 

e'QmfgL lbg] lg0f{o ul/of] . 

h= o; g=kf=sf] cfof]hgfdf ePsf] yGy' b/jf/ / nIdL g/l;+x dlGb/df :ynut cjnf]sg ubf{ 

;xefuLx?nfO{ vfhfsf] Joj:yf u/] jfkt hDdf ? !#,@)).– xf]6]n u?bfnfO{ e'QmfgL lbg] lg0f{o    

ul/of] . 

em= eQmk'/ dxf]T;j @)*! df  ljleGg kf]v/Lx?df gf}sf ljxf/ ;~rfng ug{ / lbkfjnL Joj:yfkg ug{ 

:jod;]jsx?nfO{ vfhf Joj:yf nufot cfjZos ;fdfgx? Joj:yf ug{ ;"o{ k|;fb >]i7nfO{                

? @,%),))).– k]ZsL lbg] lg0f{o ul/of] . 

`= eQmk'/ dxf]T;j @)*! sf] ;lrjfnodf cltl/Qm ;do sfo{ ug]{ sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ vfhf / vfgfsf] 

Joj:yf u/] jfkt ?=@(,&^).– d'/h lblbofnfO{ e'QmfgL lbg] lg0f{o ul/of] . 

6= eQmk'/ dxf]T;j @)*! df ljljw cfjZos Joj:yfkg ug{ d'/h lblbofnfO{ ? %),))).– k]ZsL lbg] 

lg0f{o ul/of] .  
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